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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARSIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,

VS.

RONALD ROWLES and NANCY,
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,

Defendants.

No. 06-13G! -CD

Type of case: Civil Action
Type of pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff,
Margaret E. Hamilton

Counsel for Plaintiff:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
VS. :  No. 06- -CD
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY,

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendants.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
1 North Second Street

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 06- -CD
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY,

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, MARGARET E. HAMILTON, by and through her
attorneys, NEISWENDER & KUBISTA, and files this Complaint against the Defendants,
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY ROWLES, on a cause of action upon which the following is a
statement:

1. That Plaintiff, Margaret E. Hamilton, is an adult individual residing at 931 Wm
Cemetery Road, New Millport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16861.

2. That Defendants, Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowles, are Husband and Wife
residing at 685 Wm Cemetery Road, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16833.

3. That on or about May 23, 1999, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into an oral
agreement whereby Plaintiff loaned Defendants Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).

4, That in return, Defendants agreed to make deposits of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) per month into a savings account designated as Account Number 1551006396 at
Northwest Savings Bank until the loan had been paid in full.

5. That Plaintiff entered into the agreement for a “no interest loan” because the

Defendant, Ronald Rowles, is her nephew.



6. That from the date of the agreement until on or about May 26, 2006, Defendants
made sporadic payments totaling Fourteen Thousard Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars
(5$14,650.00).

7. That the last full payment made by Defendants was on May 25, 2005 in the
amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 4 true and correct copy of the Savings Account
Statement is attached as Exhibit “A”.

8. That since their last full payment, Defendants have made two (2) partial
payments in the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) each on May 5, 2006 and May 26,
2006 respectively. A true and correct copy of the Savings Account Statement is attached as
Exhibit “B”.

9. That since May 26, 2006, the Defencants have not made a payment tc Plaintiff.

10. That on March 14, 2006, the Plaintiff through counsel, contacted the Defendants
by letter requesting that the remaining amount due on the loan of Eleven Thousand Dollars
(8$11,000.00) be paid to the Plaintiff within thirty (30) days of the date of the letter.

11. That as of the date of this Complaint the Defendants have not responded to
Plaintiff’s request for payment.

12. That the Defendants’ refusal to pay is a direct breach of the oral agreement
between Plaintiff and Defendants.

13. That the Plaintiff is entitled to mone:ary damages because she has upheld her end

of the agreement to her great detriment and loss.



14. That because the terms of the agreement required that the full balance of the loan
be paid by September 23, 2003, the Plaintiff is entitled to simple interest of six percent (6%) per
annum on the remaining balance due.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that your Honorable Court enter a judgment in favor of
the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Fifty

Dollars ($10,350.00) plus interest and costs of the suit.

Respectfully submitted,

Counsel for Plaintiff



| NORTFWEST

 SAVINGS BAMNK

ACCOUNT STATEMENT
NUMBER DATE

1551006396 6-30-05
MARGARET E HAMILTON

931 WM CEMETERY RD
NEW MILLPORT PA 16861

Previous Balance 3-31-05 1,241.53
+Deposits/Credits 2 1,000.00
-Withdrawals/Debits .00
-Service Charge .00
+Interest Pai 5.54
Current Balance 2,247 .07
Lo T R R - - -TRANSACTION SUMMARY- - - - - = - - - - - - -%
Withdrawal W1thdrawal Deposit Date Balance
DEPOSIT 500.00 4-27 1741.53
DEPOSIT 500.00 5-25 2241.53
INTEREST 5.54 6-30 2247.07
* - - - - -INTEREST SUMMARY- - - - - = = - =« =+ - - =« - %
Interest Earned From 3/31/05 To 6/30/05
Days in Period gl
Interest Earned 5.54
Annual Percentage Yield Earned 1.25
Interest Paid this Year 7.19
Interest Withheld this Year .00
Average Ledger Balance 1,790.98

APPLY FOR A LOAN ON-LINE AT NORTHWESTSAVINGSBANK.COM
OR CALL 1-877-672-5678, M-F 8 AM-8 PM OR S, 9 AM-1 PM.

"EXHIBIT A"

SAVINGS ACCOUNT STATEMENT -
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NORTHWEST

SAVINGS BANK

C71774

MARGARET E HAMILTON
931 WM CEMETERY RD
NEW MILLPORT PA 16861

Previous Balance
+Deposits/Credits
-Withdrawals/Debits
-Secvice Charge
+Interest Pai
Current Balance

-TRANSACTION SUMMARY -
W1thdrawa1 Depo

3-31-06
3

Withdrawal
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
INTEREST
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Interest Earned From
Days in Period
Interest Earned )
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
Interest Paid this Year
Interest Withheld this Year
Average Ledger Balance

-INTEREST S

E UMMARY - -
3/31/06 To 6/30/06

APPLY FOR A LOAN
OR CALL 1-877-672-5678, M-F 8 AM-8 PM

"EXHIBIT B"

SAVINGS ACCOUNT STATEMENT

ACCOUNT STATEMENT
NUMBER DATE

1551006386 6-30-06
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ON-LINE AT NORTHWESTSAVINGSBANK.COM

OR S, 9 AM-1 PM.



MARGARET E. HAMILTON hereby states that she is the Plaintiff in this action and that
the statements of fact made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct upon personal
knowledge. The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: o WM@WA/ @pre %

’MARﬁARET E. HAMILTON
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AUG 11 2006

William A: Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101811
NO: 06-1291-CD

SERVICE # 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: MARGARET E. HAMILTON
VS,
DEFENDANT: RONALD ROWLES and NANCY ROWLES, Husband & Wife

SHERIFF RETURN
L. ______________________________________________________________________________ |

NOW, August 15, 2006 AT 9:49 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON RONALD ROWLES and NANCY
ROWLES, Husband & wife DEFENDANT AT 685 WM. CEMETERY ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO NANCY ROWLES, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE KUBISTA 464 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS KUBISTA aedi DT TN 23.73
. 1
31>
AUG 1 8 200

William .. Thew
Protncne’. v

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Ll et
R

Sheriff

Day of 2006
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AUG 1 8 2008

Williarm A. Shaw
Prothono.zry



LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)
P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN TEE COURT OF COIMNMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIZLD CQUNTY, PENNSYLVAMNIA

MARGARET E. HAMILTOQIT,

Plaintiff No.

VS.

RONALD ROWLES and MANCY
ROWLES, Husband ard wWife,

Deferdant

CIVIL ACTICN
06 - 1291 - cd

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCZ

Filecd on bz=half of:

Deferrdants: RONALD ROWLES
and NANCY ROWLES

Counsel of Record for Said
Party:

JOSEPH CCLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. 06810

COLAVECCEI & COLAVECCHI
221 East Merket Stre=st
P.0. Box 121
Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566

FILED.

SEP 01 zggsk

o,

Onotary/Cler of Courts
Mo C/

cory T LA
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
PlaintizZf

vs. : No. 0€ - 1291 - CD
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Cefendant

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE
TO: WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONDTARY

Please enter my appearance onr behalf of Ronald Rowles and

Nancy Rowles, Defendants in the above—captig%fd action.

JOSEPY COLAVECEHI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defencants
221 East Market Street
Clearfield. PA 16830

(814) 765-1566

Augqust 31, 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,

VS.

RONALD ROWLES and NANCY
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,

Defendants.

No. 06-1291-C.D.

Type of case: Civil
Type of pleading: Certificate of Readiness

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff,
Margaret E. Hamilton

Counsel for Plaintiff:

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211% North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

FILED

O [1:224m ¢

FEB G¢ 20067 2cc vo prpe

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts @

J



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)
MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
Vs. : No. 06-1291-C.D.
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please place the above captioned case on the Civil Trial List.
1. Date presented: February 6, 2007.
2. Date compliant filed: August 11, 2006.
3. Type of trial requested: Arbitration.
4. Estimated trial time: 'z day.
5. Amount at issue: $10,350.00 plus interest and costs of the suit.
6. Counsel for the Defendants: Joseph Colavecchi, Esq., Telephone: (814) 765-1566.
I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties and
witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in

all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon all counsel of record and
upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

rederick M. Neiswender
Counsel for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,

VS. : No. 06-1291-C.D.
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing
Certificate of Readiness was made upon the Ronald and Nancy Rowles, by mailing, first class,
postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire,
on February 6, 2007, at the following address:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P.O. Box 131
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Counsel for Plaintiff
211% North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
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William
Prothonotary,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MARGARET E. HAMILTON
Vs. : No. 06-1291-CD
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY
ROWLES, husband and wife
ORDER

AND NOW, this l 1 day of May, 2007, it is the ORDER of the Court

that the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Friday, June 29, 2007 at 9:00

A.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2™ Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
David P. King, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Peter J. Carfley, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Staterent seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administratcr’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instructian Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

BY THE COURT;
j E LCa A b~
:%0 CIA FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
@ sident Judge
A. Shaw
Clerk of Courts




LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. O, BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MARGARET E. HAMILTON, CIVIL ACTICN
Plaintiff No. 06 - 1291 - CD
vVs. ANSWZR AND NEW MATTER

RONAID ROWLES and NANCY
ROWL=S, Husband and Wife, Filed on behalf of:

Defendants Defendants: RONALD ROWLES
and NANCY POWLES

Counsel of Record for Said
Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. 06810

COLAVECCHI & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street
P.O. Box 131
Clearfield, PA _6830

814/765-1566




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI
221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
' Plaintiff

vs. z No. 06 - 1291 - CD
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY .
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendant
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If vou wish to defend ageinst
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this New Matter 1is served. by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and fiiing
in writing with the Court your defenses or ck-ections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to cdo so
the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the New Matter or for ary other claim or relief
requested by the Defendants. You may losz money or property oxr
other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YCUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YCU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHCNE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Second and Market Streets

Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone 814/765-2641




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 06 - 1291 - CD
RCNALD ROWLES and NANCY :

RCWLES, Husband and Wife, z
Defendant

ENSWER

NOW COMES, Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowles, his wife, who.
through their Attornsy, Joserh Colavecchi, Esquire, file their
Answer and New Matter to the Complaint in the above-captioned case,
and respectfully aver as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. .Denied. On the contrary, Plaintiff loaned Twenty-five
Thousand ($25,000) Dollars to Ronald Rowles. Nancy Rowles had no
part in this transaction.

4. Denied. On the contrary, there was no agreement as tc the
terms of repayment.

5. Admitted.




LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCH!
& COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

6. Admitted in part enZ Denied in part. Defencant did make
sporadic payments. However, the total amcunt of payments were
Sixteen Thousand One HundrsZ 3Sevanty-five ($16,.75) Dollars.
Ronald Rowles is currently making monthly payments of Twc Hundred
Fifty ($250) Dollars to Plaintiff.

7. Denied. As set forth above, Rcrald Rowles has kzen making
monthly payments of Two Hundred Fifty ($250) Collars.

8. Denied. Ronald Rowles Zas continued tc make montaly
payments in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty {$25)) Dcllars to
Plaintiff.

( 9. Denied. See above answers. Ronald Rowle:z ccntinues to
make monthly payments to Plaintiff.

10. Denied. Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, did riot enter his
appearance on behalf of Defendants untili approximately August 31,
2006.

11. Denied. After reascnable investigation, Defendants are
unable to ascertain the truth of this averment and strict proof is
demanded at the trial of this case.

12. Denied. On the contrazy, Deferdant has keen making
payments on this account.

13. Denied. Plaintiff is entitled to ke repaid the money that
she advanced to her nephew, Ronald Rowles, with no interest added
to the unpaid balance. Plaintiff has admitted in Paragrapa 5 that

thers was to be no interest on this money.




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH!
& COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that the Complaint b2 dismissecd

and that judgment be entered in favor cf Defendants.
NEW MATTER

Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowles, his wife, file their WNew
Matter directed to Marcaret E. Hamilton and respectfully aver as
follows:

Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragrapl 13 ars included
herein as if set forth at length.

14. Nancy Rowles was not a party to the alleg2< agreement
between Margaret E. Hamzlton and Ronald Rowles and for tkis reason .
should not be named as a Defendant.

15. By letter dated November 27, 2005 from Zrederick M.
Neiswender, Esquire, Attornsy for Plaintiff, he agreed that the
total amount owed was Eicht Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-five
($8,825) Dollars as of the date of said letter. A zooy of said
letter is attached hereto marked Exhibit “A”.

16. Attorney’s fees are not allowable urder Pennsylvania law
in this type of case.

17. Ronald Rowles agrees that judgment may be entered against
Ronald Rowles in the amount of Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-

five ($8,825) Dollars, less any payments mads after Ncvember 27,

2006.




LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST,

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

WHEREFORE, Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowles demand that the
complaint be dismissad against Nancy Rowles ané that judgment be
f[entered against Ronald Rowles in an amount representing the Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Twerty-five {$8,825) Dollars, less payments

made after that date.

Respectfully submitted:

| N@)\\\

JOSEPH, COLAVZCCHI, ESQUIRE
Atborney for Ronalcd Rowles
and Nancy Rowles

221 East Market Street

|| Clearfield, 2A 16820

May 22, 2007
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VEXIFICATZION

We verify that the statements made in this Answer and New

Matter are true and ccrrect. We understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904

relating to unsworn falsification te authorities.

ymymm
?onald Rowle
e AL A
Na cy oz}é

LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131 5
CLEARFIELD, PA




NEISWENDER & KUBISTA

FREDERICK M. NEISWENDER ATTORNEYS AT LAW COURTNEY L. XU3KBTA

November 27, 2006

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi & Colavecchi
22] East Market Street
P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Hamilton v. Rowles
#2006-1291-CD

Dear Joe:

Please be advised that I have spoken to .y client, Margaret Hamilton in rzga-d to your
proposal in your letter dated August 31, 2006. She is willing to accep: the total amount owed
given by your client’s bank statements totaling $8,825.00. However, she is not wiiling to accept
payments on the amount owed. My client believes that by the crigina! agreement, Mr. Row_es
agreed to make payments in the amount of $500.00 per month. He has failed to uchold his end
of the agreement. By this conduct, my client wishes to pursue riot only the amouit of $§,823.00
paid in full, but also, interest and attorney’s fees.

Please advise as to your client’s position on this matter.
Very truly yours,
NEISWENDER & K BIST/?(
Lol W) it
Efederick M. Neiswendef Zﬂ

CLK/cah

cc: Margaret Hamilton

211% NORTH SECOND STREET CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLYANIA 16830 oo o
TELEPHONE: 814-765-6500 ® FACSIMILE: 814-765-7205 » EMAIL: NK_LAWGVERIZON.NET SXHIBIT "&







IN THE COURT OF COMMON 2LEAS OF CLEARFIELD» COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DiVISION
MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaint:ff,
vs. . No. 06-1291-CD
RONALL ROWLES and NANCY,
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Deferdants.

Type of case: Civil

Type of pleading: Pre-Trial Statement

A dratio | o
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff,

N q :  Margaret E. Hamilton
b\ :

Counsel Zor Plaintiff:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211% Nerth Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

RECEIVED
JUN 15 2007

Court Administrator's
Office

P '( '-4.::




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANRIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 06-1291-CD
RONALD RCWLES and NANCY,
ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendants.

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Plaintiff, Margaret E. Hamilton [hereinafter Piaintiff], is an adult individual res:ding
at 931 Wm Cemetery Road, New Millport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16861. The
Defendants, Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowles [hereinafter Defendants] are Husband and Wife
residing at 685 Wm Cemetery Road, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16833.

On or about May 23, 1999, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into an oral agreement
whereby Plaintiff loaned Defendants Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (325,000.00). In retusn,
Defendants agreed to make deposits of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00} per month into a savings
account designated as Account Number 1551006396 at Northwest Savings Bank until the loan
was been pzid in full. Plaintiff entered into the agreement as a “nc interest loan” bzcause the
Defendant, Ronald Rowles, is her nephew.

From the date of the agreement until on or about May 26, 2006, Defendants made
sporadic payments totaling Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($14,650.09). The
last full payment made by Defendants was on' May 25, 2005 in the amoun: of Five Hundrzd

Dollars ($500.00). Since their last full paymert, Defendants have made two (2) partial peyments



in the amcount of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) each on }May S, 2005 and May 26, 2006
respectively. The Defendants have not made a payment to Plaintiff since May 26, 2006. On
March 4, 2006, the Plaintiff through counsel contacted ths Defendar.ts by letter requesting that
the remaining amount due on the loan (Eleven Thousard Dollars $11,000.00) be paid to the
Plaintiff “within thirty (30) days of the date of the letter. D=fendants cid not comply with
Plaintiff s request for payment. It was later agreed upcn 5y both counsels for Plaint:ff and
Defendants that the remaining balance due on the loan is Eight Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty-tive Dollars {$8, 825.00).

The Defendants’ refusal to pay is a direct breach of the oral agreement between Plaintiff
and Deferdants. The Plaintiff is entitled to monetary darnages because she has upheld her end of
the agrzement to her great detriment and loss. Because the terms of the agreement required that
the full »elance of the loan be paid by September 23, 20C3, the Plain:iff is entitled to simple

interest ot six percent (6%) per annum on the remaining talance due.

B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE LAW OR STATUTES

1. Basic tenets of Contract Law, including orzl agreements and breech.

C. LiST OF WITNESSES

g

. Margaret E. Hamilton;

[E9]

Ronald Rowles;
3. Nancy Rowles;
4. Plaintiff reserves the right 1c call additional w:tnesses with noticz to counsel for

Defercants.



D. EXHIBITS

1. Copies of various derosit slips;

)

. Copies of bank statements;
3. Plaintiff reserves the right to offer additional exhibits with notice to counsel for

Defendants.

E. DAMAGES

Plaintiff seeks damages in the amount of $8,825.00 plus interest and costs of the suit.

F. EVIDENTIARY PROBLEMS

No evidentiary problems are anticipated.

Respectfully submitted,

-

rederick M. Neiswenfer, Esquire
Counsel for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MARGARET E. HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 06-1291-CD
RONALD ROWLES ar.d NANCY,

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defendans.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing
Pre-trial Statement was made upon Ronald Rowles and Nancy Rowies, by mailing, first ciass,
postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire,
cn June 15, 2097, at the following addrzss:
Joseph Colavecchi, Esqu:re
Colavecchi & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P.O. Box 131
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

211%: Nerth Second Street
Clearfizld, Pennsylvania 16830



LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
8 COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

‘MARGARET E. HAMILTON,

Plaint-_ff
vs.
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY

ROWLES, Husband and Wife,
Defencants

Purtorivd
L)
g
FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 06 - 1291 - CD

PRE-TRITAL STATEMENT

Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants: RONALD ROWLES and
NAKRCY ROWLES

Counsz=1 of Recoxré for This
Party:
JCGSEP3 COLAVECCHI. ESQUIRE

Pa. I.D. #26810
COLAVECCHI & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street
P.DO. EBox 131
Clearfield, PA 16330

814/7€5-1566

RECEIVED
JUN 21 2007

COU-"I Adm '| 1{ liStIa'.Df's
Office

o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTZ
CIVIL DIVISICN

MARGARET E. HAMILTON, :
Plaintiff : No. 06 - 1291 - CD

vs.
RONALD ROWLES and NANCY ROWLES,

Husband and Wife, :
Defendants:

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

A: STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Margaret E. Hamilton, Aunt of Ronald Rowles, made a loan of
$25,000 to Ronald Rowles on or about May 23, 1999.

The amount was to be repaid with no interest, although no
exact amount of payments or period of time was agreed to by the
parties.
|

Nancy Rowles took no part in the loan from Margaret E.
Hamilton to her nephew, Ronald Rowles.

Ronald Rowles has since made payments to his Aunt and nas
reduced the unpaid balance tc $6,575 as of May 24, Z2007.

Any additional repayment by Ronald Rowles should be deductec

from the $6,575.

LAW OFFICES OF B: LIST OF WITNESSES:
COLAVECCHI

& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST. Ronald Rowles
(ACROSS FROM

COURTHOUSE) 685 Williams Cemetery Road

P.0. BOX 131 Curwensville, PA 16833
CLEARFIELD, PA




LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCH!
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD PA

Nancy Rowles

685 Williams Cemetery Road
Curwensvillse, FA 16832

Margaret E. Hamilton
921 Williams Cemetery Road
New Millport, FA 16861

C: EXEIBITS:

Coopies of records showing the payments made to Margaret E.

Hamilton.

D. DAMAGES:

Defendant, Ronald Rowles, agrees that as of May 24, 2907,

the amourt of $6,575 was owed to Margaret E. Hamilton.

E. EVIDENTIARY PROBLEMS:

No evidentiary problems are anticipated.

Respecz—fully subm:ttec,

| AN

H COLAVECCEI, ESQUIRE
Att rney for Defencants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS O CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DVISION)

MARGARET HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,

VS.

RONALD ROWLES and

NANCECY ROWLES, Husband and Wife,

Defendants.

No. 2006-1291-CD

Type of case: Civil

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE
AND DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff,
Margaret Hamilton

Counsel of Record:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court Nc. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211 2 North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsyl!vania 16830
(814) 765-6500

rorr %C'
i
5 WP 3 32013 swendd”
William A. Shaw eV

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
{CIVIL DIVISION)

MARGARET HAMILTON,
Plaianfz,

Vs, : No. 2006-129:-CD
RONALD ROWLES and
NANCY EOWLES. Husbzand and W fe.
Dzfendants.

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

To the Prothonotary:

Please mark the above capticned matter SETTLED and DISCONTINUED.

o % Q %7 ~
0425/ z013 el WVW»@
Date / [ ' rederick M. N eisvgénder, Esquire

/Attorney for Plainti ff







